# **AFTER RECORDING MAIL TO:**

Dione Carter Fidelity National Title Insurance Company 7130 Glen Forest Drive, Suite 300 Richmond, VA 23226

Phone: 1.804.267.2049 Fax: 1.804.267.2330



Skagit County Auditor 8/29/2014 Page

\$160.00 of 17 1:55PM

e 1 of 17 1:55PM

Document Title(s): (or transactions contained therein)

LAND TITLE OF SKAGIT COUNTY

Wireless Communication Easement and Assignment Agreement

Document Reference(s):

Grantor(s): (Last name first, then first name and initials)

1. Studebaker, Thomas K., also shown of record as Studebaker, Tom, and as Studebaker, Tom K., as his separate property

Grantee(s): (Last name first, then first name and initials)

1. T14 Unison Site Management LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Abbreviated Legal Description as follows: (i.e. lot/block/plat or section/township/range/quarter/quarter)

Ptn Lots 1 & 2, Blk 134, 1st To Burl. TGW Ptn RR Adj, Lots 1-7, Ptn Lot 8, Blk 7, Knutzens Add.

Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account Number(s): P72736, P72738, P72187

**NOTE:** The auditor/recorder will rely on the information on the form. The staff will not read the document to verify the accuracy or completeness of the indexing information provided herein.

Record and Return to: Dione Carter Fidelity National Title Insurance Company 7130 Glen Forest Drive, Suite 300 Richmond, VA 23226

Phone: 1.804.267,2049 Fax: 1.804.267.2330 File: #19176353 Unison Site: # 425445

Prepared by: Robert W. Mouton Locke Lord LLP

601 Poydras Street, Suite 2660 New Orleans, LA 70130 File: #0590924.06209

20143705 SKAGIT COUNTY WASHINGTON REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX

AUG 2 9 2014

Amount Paid \$ 700 Skagit Co. Treasurer

Grantor:

Thomas K. Studebaker, also shown of record as Tom Studebaker, and Tom K. Studebaker

T14 Unison Site Management LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Parcel #: P72736, P72738, P72187

# WIRELESS COMMUNICATION EASEMENT AND ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

#### "BUILDING"

THIS WIRELESS COMMUNICATION EASEMENT ("Agreement") is made as of the 25 day of 44545 AND ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT , 2014, by and between Thomas K. Studebaker, also shown of record as Tom Studebaker, and as Tom K. Studebaker, as his separate property, whose address is 3221 Upper Samish Rd, Sedro Woolley, WA 98284 ("Site Owner") and T14 Unison Site Management LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, whose address is P. O. Box 1951, Frederick, Maryland 21702-0951 ("Unison"). All references hereafter to "Unison" and "Site Owner" shall include their respective heirs, successors, personal representatives, lessees, licensees and assigns (Unison and Site Owner, collectively, "Parties").

1

Skagit County Auditor

8/29/2014 Page

\$160.00 1:55PM

### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Site Owner is the owner of that certain building and property (collectively, the "Property") located in the City of Burlington, and County of Skagit, in the State of Washington, having a street address of 624 and 700 S. Spruce Street, Burlington, Washington 98233, and which Property is more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto.

WHEREAS, the effective date of this Agreement is the earlier of the date this Agreement is recorded of public record or the funding date ("Effective Date").

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten and No/100 Dollars and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Site Owner does hereby acknowledge and grant Unison full discharge and acquittance therefor, Site Owner and Unison agree to the following:

### 1. Grant of Easement.

- (a) Site Owner grants, bargains, sells, transfers and conveys to Unison:
  - (i) an exclusive easement in, to, under and over the building portion of the Property substantially as shown and/or described on <a href="Exhibit B-1"><u>Exhibit B-1</a></u> ("Communication Easement") for the transmission and reception of any and all wireless communication signals and the construction, maintenance, repair, replacement, improvement, operation and removal of towers, antennas, buildings, fences, gates, generators and related facilities (collectively, "Facilities") and any related activities and uses including those necessary for Unison to comply with its obligations under the agreements listed on <a href="Exhibit C"><u>Exhibit C"Existing Agreements</u>") together with the right to enter the Property and access the Easements described below, without notice to Site Owner, twenty-four (24) hours a day, seven (7) days a week, as may be required in connection with the activities and uses described in this Agreement, and
  - (ii) a non-exclusive easement in, to, under and over portions of the Property substantially as shown and/or described on <a href="Exhibit B-2"><u>Exhibit B-2</u></a> ("Access and Utility Easements;" Communication Easement and Access and Utility Easements, collectively "<u>Easements</u>") for ingress and egress to and from the Communication Easement and a publicly dedicated roadway, and for the installation, repair, replacement, improvement, maintenance and removal of utilities providing service to the Communication Easement and the Facilities, and any related activities and uses; and
  - (iii) a non-exclusive easement in, to, and under and over portions of the Property for ingress and egress to building risers, conduits, shafts, raceways or other designated space to connect the telecommunications equipment to other locations in the building as is necessary to install wiring, electronic equipment and other personal property to support and maintain the Facilities.
- (b) The Parties agree that the Communication Easement includes, without limitation, (i) the portion of the Property leased by Site Owner under the Existing Agreements, and (ii) the portion of the Property upon which any Facilities are located on the Effective Date.
- 2. <u>Assignment of Existing Agreements</u>. Site Owner transfers and assigns to Unison, as of the Effective Date, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Existing Agreements, including without limitation, all rents, security deposits and other monies due the Site Owner specified therein. The Parties intend that this Agreement serve as an absolute assignment and transfer to Unison of all rents and other monies due the Site Owner pursuant to the Existing Agreements. Unison assumes the obligations and liabilities of Site Owner under the Existing Agreements only to the extent that such obligations and liabilities (i) are not the responsibility of the Site Owner pursuant to the terms of this Agreement; and (ii) accrue on or after the Effective Date.

2

201408290170

Skagit County Auditor 8/29/2014 Page \$160,00 of 17 1:55PM

- 3. <u>Use of Easements</u>. Consistent with the uses set forth in Section 1 above, Unison shall have the right to lease, license, transfer or assign, in whole or in part, or permit the use of the Easements and/or its rights under this Agreement by any third parties including communication service providers or tower owners or operators, and any lessee or licensee under the Existing Agreements and the affiliates, agents, contractors, invitees and employees of Unison and/or Unison's present or future lessees or licensees (collectively, "Customers").
- 4. <u>Term.</u> This Agreement and the Easements shall be perpetual commencing on the Effective Date. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event Unison and Customers voluntarily cease to use the Easements (as defined in Section 1) for a period of more than five years (for reasons other than casualty, condemnation or Act of God), the Easements shall be deemed surrendered. Unison may surrender the Easements for any reason or at any time by giving thirty (30) days' notice to Site Owner. Upon surrender, this Agreement shall be terminated, and Unison and Site Owner shall execute and record such documents reasonably required to terminate the Easements. This Agreement may not be terminated by Site Owner.
- 5. <u>Improvements</u>; <u>Utilities</u>. Unison and its Customers, may, at their discretion and expense, construct such improvements in, to, under and over the Easements, consistent with the uses specified in Section 1, all of which shall be deemed part of the Facilities. The Facilities shall remain the property of Unison and its Customers, as applicable, and Site Owner shall possess no right, title or interest therein. In the event that utilities necessary to serve the Facilities cannot be installed within the Easements, Site Owner agrees to cooperate (at no cost to Site Owner) with Unison and to act reasonably and in good faith in granting Unison the right to locate such utilities on the Property without requiring the payment of additional fees. If necessary, Site Owner shall, upon Unison's request, execute and record a separate written easement with Unison or with the utility company providing the utility service to reflect such right. Site Owner hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints Unison as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power of substitution and resubstitution, to apply for and obtain any and all licenses, permits, consents or approvals which may be required in connection with the use of the Easements by Unison and as necessary to comply with applicable laws, statutes or regulations.
- 6. Taxes. Site Owner acknowledges that a portion of the purchase price delivered by Unison to Site Owner is for and in consideration of the continuing obligation of Site Owner to pay, on or before the due date, all present and future real property taxes, transfer taxes, penalties, interest, roll-back or additional taxes, sales and use taxes and all other fees and assessments, regardless of the taxing method (the "Taxes") attributable to the Property, this Agreement and the Easements. Without limiting the foregoing, except to the extent Taxes are the obligation of tenants under the Existing Agreements, Site Owner shall be solely responsible for the payment of such Taxes. Within ten (10) days of receiving a request from Unison, Site Owner shall furnish to Unison a copy of each bill for any such Taxes and evidence of Site Owner's payment of such bill. In the event that Site Owner fails to pay any Taxes when due, Unison shall have the right, but not the obligation, to pay such Taxes on behalf of Site Owner. Site Owner shall reimburse Unison for the full amount of such Taxes paid by Unison on Site Owner's behalf within five (5) business days of Site Owner's receipt of an invoice from Unison.
- 7. <u>Building Property Maintenance and Access</u>. Site Owner agrees to maintain the Property. Without limiting the foregoing, except to the extent maintenance is the obligation of tenants under the Existing Agreements, Site Owner shall be solely responsible for the maintenance of the building or any other portion of the Property. Site Owner agrees to provide Unison and its Customers access to and from the Easements and all other space in the building and Property consistent with the grant of the Easements set forth in Section 1 above, twenty-four (24) hours a day, seven (7) days a week.
- 8. Representations; Other Covenants of Site Owner. Site Owner represents, warrants and agrees that: (a) it is the legal owner of indefeasible and marketable title to the Property with the right, power and authority to enter into this Agreement and to grant the Easements to Unison, and any consents and authorizations required in connection with the execution and delivery of this Agreement have been obtained; (b) except for the Existing Agreements and as disclosed on Exhibit D, no leases, mortgages, deeds of trust or other encumbrances affect the Property as of the Effective Date; (c) Site Owner will comply with all governmental laws, rules and regulations applicable to the Property; (d) Site Owner has delivered to Unison true, correct and complete copies of the Existing Agreements, and,



Skagit County Auditor 8/29/2014 Page

\$160.00 4 of 17 1:55PM

to Site Owner's best knowledge, no party is in default of any of their respective obligations under the Existing Agreements; (e) no party under the Existing Agreements has advised of any intention to exercise, nor have they exercised, any right of early termination set forth in its Existing Agreements, and further, no party has requested a reduction in the rental amount or escalator due under the Existing Agreements; (f) Site Owner has no past or current claims for utilities, taxes or other charges against tenants under the Existing Agreements; (g) Site Owner hereby waives all claims against said tenants and Unison for reimbursement of any future charges or expenses paid by Site Owner on behalf of Unison or said tenants unless Site Owner forwards evidence of the charge or expense and payment thereof for reimbursement within three (3) months of the date incurred; (h) as of the Effective Date, Site Owner shall not, without the prior written consent of Unison, amend or modify the Existing Agreements in any respect or exercise any rights granted by Site Owner to Unison under this Agreement, including, without limitation, any and all rights and remedies of Site Owner under the Existing Agreements; (i) notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, Site Owner shall comply with all obligations of the lessor under the Existing Agreements which relate to the use, ownership and operation of Property; and (i) Site Owner shall not use nor permit its affiliates, licensees, invitees or agents to use any portion of the Property or any other property owned or controlled by Site Owner, either directly, indirectly or by action or inaction, in a manner which in any way could result in default of the Existing Agreements or otherwise interfere with the operations of Unison and/or any Customers.

- 9. Environmental Covenants and Indemnity. Site Owner represents that it has not permitted or engaged in the use of, and has no knowledge of, any substance, chemical or waste (collectively "Substance") located on, under or about the Property that is identified as hazardous, toxic or dangerous in any applicable federal, state or local law or regulation. Neither Site Owner nor Unison will introduce or use any such Substance on, under or about the Property in violation of any applicable law or regulation. No underground storage tanks for petroleum or any other Substance, or underground piping or conduits, are or have previously been located on the Property, and no asbestoscontaining insulation or products containing PCB or other Substances have been placed anywhere on the Property by Site Owner or, to Site Owner's knowledge, by any prior owner or user of the Property. Site Owner and Unison shall each defend, indemnify, protect and hold the other party harmless from and against all claims, costs, fines, judgments and liabilities, including attorney's fees and costs, arising out of or in connection with the presence, storage, use or disposal of any Substance on, under or about the Property caused by the acts, omissions or negligence of the indemnifying party and their respective agents, contractors and employees. The foregoing indemnity shall survive any termination of this Agreement.
- 10. General Indemnity. In addition to the Environmental Indemnity set forth above, Site Owner and Unison shall each indemnify, defend and hold the other harmless against any and all costs (including reasonable attorney's fees) and claims of liability or loss arising (a) due to the breach of any representation, warranty or covenant of such indemnifying party set forth herein; and (b) out of the use and/or occupancy of the Property and Easements by the indemnifying party. This indemnity shall not apply to any claims to the extent arising from the gross negligence or intentional misconduct of the indemnified party.
- 11. A ssignment; Secured Parties. Unison has the unrestricted right to assign, mortgage or grant a security interest in all of Unison's interest in and to this Agreement and the Easements, and may assign this Agreement and the Easements to any such assignees, mortgagees or holders of security interests, including their successors and assigns ("Secured Party" or, collectively, "Secured Parties"). Site Owner agrees to notify Unison and Secured Parties (provided Unison has given Site Owner notice and contact information of Secured Parties) simultaneously of any default by Unison and give Secured Parties the same right to cure any default. If a termination, disaffirmation or rejection of this Agreement shall occur, pursuant to any laws (including any bankruptcy or insolvency laws), Site Owner will notify Secured Parties (provided Unison has given Site Owner notice and contact information of Secured Parties) promptly and Site Owner shall enter into a new easement agreement with any such Secured Party upon the same terms of this Agreement, without requiring the payment of any additional fees. If any Secured Party shall succeed to Unison's interest under this Agreement, such Secured Party shall have no obligation to cure and no liability for any defaults of Unison accruing prior to the date that such Secured Party succeeds to such interest. Site Owner will enter into modifications of this Agreement reasonably requested by any Secured Party. Site Owner

\$160.00

hereby waives any and all lien rights it may have, statutory or otherwise, in and to the Easements and/or the Facilities or any portion thereof.

- 12. Estoppel Certificate. At any time during the term hereof, each party shall have the right to deliver to the other a statement of such party certifying: (i) that this Agreement is unmodified and in full force and effect (or, if there have been modifications, stating the modifications and that the modified Agreement is in full force and effect); (ii) whether or not, to the best knowledge of the responding party, the requesting party is in default in performance of any of its obligations under this Agreement, and, if so, specifying each such default; (iii) that there are no amounts due to the responding party from the requesting party; and (iv) any other information reasonably requested concerning this Agreement (the "Estoppel Certificate"). In the event the responding party fails to dispute the Estoppel Certificate by delivery to the requesting party of a notice specifying the nature and circumstances of any matter in the Estoppel Certificate that is disputed by the responding party within ten (10) days of receipt of the Estoppel Certificate, then all matters specified in the Estoppel Certificate shall be deemed true and correct, and the Estoppel Certificate shall thereafter be binding on the Parties, Secured Party or any party designated by the requesting party, and all of such parties may thereafter rely on the Estoppel Certificate as a conclusive statement of fact by the responding party as to the matters set forth therein.
- 13. Additional Customers. It is the intent of the Parties to encourage the addition of Customers to the Property throughout and after the term hereof. Site Owner hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints Unison as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power of substitution and resubstitution to negotiate and consummate leases, licenses and/or other agreements of use with Customers having a duration beyond the term of this Agreement. Site Owner ratifies and acknowledges the right of Unison to enter into such agreements, and the Property and Site Owner will be bound by such agreements throughout and after the termination of this Agreement for any reason. Site Owner acknowledges that all such agreements entered into by Unison shall survive the termination of this Agreement for any reason. Site Owner agrees that it shall not, directly or indirectly, divert or solicit the business of any of Unison's Customers on behalf of itself or on behalf of any third party. Unison shall have a right of first refusal to acquire, on the same terms and conditions offered by or to a third party, any interest in the Property or any portion thereof being transferred by Site Owner for wireless communication purposes such as described in Section 1 above. Site Owner shall, prior to granting or transferring such interest, notify Unison with a copy of the offer including the price and terms thereof. The foregoing is a continuing right in favor of Unison and shall not be extinguished by Unison's exercise or non-exercise of such right on one or more occasions. Upon the grant or transfer of the Property, or any portion thereof, to a third party, Site Owner shall immediately notify Unison in writing of such grant or transfer, with the name and address of the purchaser.
- 14. <u>Conde mnation</u>. In the event of any condemnation of the Easements in whole or in part, Unison shall be entitled to file claims against the condemning authority for, and to receive, the value of the portion of the Property so taken on which the Easements are located, business dislocation expenses and any other award or compensation to which Unison may be legally entitled. Site Owner hereby assigns to Unison any such claims and agrees that any claims made by Site Owner will not reduce the claims made by Unison.
- 15. Cove nant Running with the Land. The provisions of and covenants contained in this Agreement shall run with the land and shall bind and inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors, heirs and/or assigns as their interests may appear.

### 16. Dispute Resolution.

(a) If Unison fails to perform any of its obligations under this Agreement, Site Owner agrees to notify Unison and any Secured Parties, provided Unison has given Site Owner notice and contact information of Secured Parties, in writing of any default by Unison, and to give Unison and/or any Secured Parties the right to cure any default within a period of not less than sixty (60) days from Unison's receipt of the written default notice. If Unison or any Secured Parties shall fail to cure any default in accordance with this Section, Site Owner agrees that its only remedies for such default shall be specific performance or damages. Any and all damages for which Site Owner may be compensated is limited to the actual damages of Site Owner and Unison's liability shall be limited to its interest in the Property. In the event that any dispute or claim arises that could impair the

2 0 1 4 0 8 2 9 0 1 7 0 Skagit County Auditor \$160.00 8/29/2014 Page 6 of 17 1:55PM use or possession of the Facilities by Unison or its Customers, Unison shall have the right to seek injunctive relief, without the necessity of posting a bond.

- (b) Except as set forth in Section 16(a), in the event of any dispute arising out of this Agreement, the following dispute resolution process shall be followed: (i) upon a party's written notice of dispute to the other party, an authorized representative of the Site Owner and Unison shall, through a good faith negotiation, attempt to settle a written resolution within thirty (30) days and (ii) if such negotiation attempts fail, the dispute shall be submitted by the parties to a mutually agreed upon arbitrator for a binding and final arbitration decision in accordance with the rules of the American Arbitration Association ("AAA") and using the Federal Rules of Evidence and Civil Procedure. In the event the parties are unable to mutually agree to an arbitrator, each party shall select their own arbitrator, and each such arbitrator shall thereafter mutually agree on a third arbitrator, and the majority decision by all such arbitrators shall be final and binding on the parties. Each party shall pay one-half of all arbitrator professional fees and the prevailing party, in any proceedings under this Section 16, shall be entitled to recover all costs incurred in connection therewith, including legal fees.
- 17. Notices. All notices, requests, demands and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed given one (1) business day after posting with a nationally recognized overnight courier service, or the earlier of receipt or ten (10) days after posting by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, to the addresses of Site Owner and Unison set forth on the signature page. Either party may change its notice address by providing a new recipient name and address by notice as set forth in this paragraph.
- 18. Miscella neous. (a) This Agreement and all Exhibits attached hereto constitute the entire agreement and understanding of Site Owner and Unison with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement, and supersedes all offers, negotiations and any other written or verbal agreements; (b) any amendments to this Agreement must be in writing and executed by both parties; (c) this Agreement is governed by the laws of the State in which the Property is located; (d) if any term of this Agreement is found to be void or invalid, such provision shall be fully severable herefrom and such invalidity shall not affect the remaining terms of this Agreement, which shall continue in full force and effect, and this Agreement shall be reformed and construed as if such invalid provision had never been contained herein, and if possible, such provisions shall be reformed to the maximum extent permitted under applicable law to render same valid, operative and enforceable to reflect the intent of the Parties as expressed herein; (e) upon the request of Unison, Site Owner shall execute a Memorandum of this Agreement and such plats or surveys as deemed reasonably necessary by Unison for recordation in the public records of the County in which the Property is located; (f) the paragraph headings of this Agreement have been inserted for convenience of reference only, and shall in no way modify or restrict the terms of this Agreement; (g) Site Owner acknowledges that Unison has not provided any legal or tax advice to Site Owner in connection with the execution of this instrument; and (h) this Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall, when executed, be deemed to be an original and all of which shall be deemed to be one and the same instrument.

[SIGNATURE PAGES TO FOLLOW.]

6



Skagit County Auditor 8/29/2014 Page

\$160.00 of 17 1:55PM

7

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

WITNESSES:		"SITE OWNER":	
		Jon	K Studebalon
Print Name:		Thomas K. Studebaker, also shown of record as Tom Studebaker, and as Tom K. Studebaker	
		Address:	3221 Upper Samish Rd
Print 1	Name:	City:	Sedro Woolley
		State:	Washington
		Zip:	98284
		Tel:	360-941-3888
		Fax:	
STAT	E OF WASHINGTON )		
COLIN	) ss: NTY OF SKAGIT		
COUN	of the skadii		
	On this 21st day of August	2014, before me tl	he undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said
State,	personally appeared Thomas K. Studebaker		
	baker, to me known to be the identical pers		
ackno	wledged that he executed the same as his free	act and deed.	
		A	0
1		1. 4	Lardell
1	SANDRA WARDELL	Samara	70
}	Notary Public, State of Washington My Commission Expires	Notary Public in	and for said County and State
1	February 21, 2018		

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

"UNISON":

WITNESSES:	T14 UNISON SITE MANAGEMENT LLC, a Delaware limited liability company  By:
Print Name: TING/WONG	Name: Laurel Zabel
Gran Chimnen	Title: Authorized Signatory
(AUC) REWINGEN	
Print Name: Traci Brennan	Address: P. O. Box 1951
	City: Frederick
	State: Maryland
	Zip: 21702-0951
	Tel: (646) 452-5455
	Fax: (301) 360-0635
STATE OF NEW YORK ) ss.	
COUNTY OF NEW YORK	

On the 20<sup>th</sup> day of August in the year of 2014, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said state, personally appeared Laurel Zabel, Authorized Signatory of T14 Unison Site Management LLC, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the individual or the entity upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature: My Commission Expires: Commission Number:

DAVID M. HALL NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK Registration No. 02HA6296158 Commission Expires January 27, 2018

\$160.00

### **EXHIBIT A**

### LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

An interest in land, said interest being over a portion of the following described parent parcel:

### PARCEL "A":

A parcel of land out of The Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Railway Company's (formerly Great Northern Railway Company) 300 foot wide Station Ground property at Burlington, Washington, lying contiguous to and Easterly of Block 134, "FIRST ADDITION TO BURLINGTON, SKAGIT CO., WASH.", as per plat recorded in Volume 3 of Plats, Page 11, records of Skagit County, Washington, situate in the Northwest ¼ of Section 5, Township 34 North, Range 4 East, W.M., Skagit County, Washington, described as follows, to-wit:

Beginning at a point on the Easterly line of Lot 1, Block 134, "FIRST ADDITION TO BURLINGTON, SKAGIT CO., WASH.", distant 129.0 feet Southerly of the Northeast corner of said Lot 1, as measured along the Easterly line of said Lot 1, said point being the most Southerly corner of that certain parcel of land described in Bargain and Sale Deed from Burlington Northern Railroad Company to TF Land Company, Inc. filed for record October 31, 1996, as Document No. 9610310111 in and for said County; thence South 08°23' East (assuming the North line of said Section 5 being an East-West line) along the Easterly line of said Block 134, also being the Westerly boundary of said 300 foot wide Station Ground property, a distance of 310 feet, more or less, to a point 175.0 feet distant Northwesterly of the Southeast corner of Lot 3, said Block 134 as measured along the Easterly line of said Block; thence North 81°37' East, at right angles to the last described course, 148.0 feet; thence North 08°23' West, parallel with said Westerly boundary of said 300 foot wide Station Ground property, a distance of 339 feet, more or less, to the Southerly line of said TF Land Company, Inc. property; thence Southwesterly along said Southerly line 142.5 feet; thence Southwesterly parallel with the Easterly line of said Block 134 and along said Southerly line, 29.0 feet; thence Southwesterly at right angles to the last described course and along said Southerly line, 5.50 feet to the true point of beginning.

Situate in the City of Burlington, County of Skagit, State of Washington.

#### PARCEL "B":

Lots 1 and 2, Block 134, "FIRST ADDITION TO BURLINGTON, SKAGIT CO., WASH.", as per plat recorded in Volume 3 of Plats, Page 11, records of Skagit County, Washington.

ALSO, Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and the North 20 feet of Lot 8, Block 7, "KNUTZEN'S ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF BURLINGTON", as per plat recorded in Volume 3 of Plats, Page 80, records of Skagit County, Washington.

TOGETHER WITH the North ½ of an "Unnamed East-West Street" in Block 7 of said Plat, also described as the North 15 feet of the South 30 feet of Lot 8, Block 7 of said Plat.

ALSO TOGETHER WITH the North 385 feet of vacated alley, said alley also referred to as a North-South unnamed 30 foot wide street.

ALSO TOGETHER WITH the East 15 feet of said North-South unnamed Street abutting on Lot 9, and abutting on the South 15 feet of Lot 8, Block 7 of said Plat, as vacated per Burlington City Ordinance Nos. 673 and 419, dated May 03, 1966 and April 05, 1944, and further recorded under Auditor's File Nos. 755936 and 755937, respectively,

EXCEPT from all of the above, the following described property:

201408290170 Skagit County Audion

Skagit County Auditor 8/29/2014 Page

10 of

17 1:55PM

\$160.00

That portion of Lot 2, Block 134, "FIRST ADDITION TO BURLINGTON, SKAGIT CO., WASH.", as per plat recorded in Volume 3 of Plats, Page 11, records of Skagit County, Washington, and also that portion of the vacated street along the West line of said Lot 2, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Southwest corner of said Lot 2; thence South 88°26'05" East along the South line of said Lot 2, a distance of 184.12 feet to the Westerly right of way line of the Burlington Northern Railroad; thence North 6°53'24" West along said right of way line, a distance of 59.04 feet; thence North 88°26'18" West, a distance of 175.88 feet to the East line of said vacated street; thence North 88°52'08" West, a distance of 15.00 feet to the centerline of said vacated street; thence South 1°07'52" West along said centerline, a distance of 58.39 feet to a point which bears North 88°52'08" West from the point of beginning; thence South 88°52'08" East, a distance of 15.00 feet to the point of beginning.

Situate in the City of Burlington, County of Skagit, State of Washington.

Tax Parcel Nos. P72736, P72738, P72187

10

2 0 1 4 0 8 2 9 0 1 7 0

Skagit County Auditor 8/29/2014 Page

11 of 17

\$160.00 1:55PM

## **EXHIBIT B-1**

### **COMMUNICATION EASEMENT**

That portion of the Property on which any Facilities exist on the date of this Agreement together with the portion of the Property leased by Site Owner under the Existing Agreements, and the portion of the Property described as follows:

# Communication Easement #1 Rooftop:

The entire surface of the rooftop (the "Rooftop") of the building located on the Property (the "Building'), including the interior and exterior of the parapet walls and any penthouse buildings and chimney-type structure thereon, and those portions of the Building walls necessary for the cable runs, conduits, and cable trays connecting the antenna installations located on the Rooftop to the equipment located in the existing equipment space.

## Communication Easement #2 Existing Equipment Space:

The approximately 295 square feet of interior building space located within Unit #710, necessary for the Customer's equipment under the Verizon Lease (as defined in Exhibit C hereof); the approximately one hundred (100) square feet of exterior space necessary for the Customer's equipment under the Clearwire Lease (as defined in Exhibit C hereof)

### Communication Easement #3 Additional Equipment Space:

Approximately two-hundred (200) square feet of additional space (the "Additional Space") adjacent to the Existing Equipment Space.

Site Owner herein agrees that this legal description may be substituted at a later date upon presentation of a survey of the property more clearly defining the location thereof.

Agreed and Approved:

Site Owner:

Thomas K. Studebaker, also shown of record as Tom Studebaker, and as Tom K. Studebaker

Date: 8

11

201408290170 Skagit County Auditor 8/29/2014 Page 13.05

12 of

\$160.00 17 1:55PM Unison:

Name: Laurel Zabel Title: Authorized Signatory Date: 8/20/14

### **EXHIBIT B-2**

### ACCESS AND UTILITY EASEMENTS

That portion of the Property on which any Facilities exist on the date of this Agreement or provided by Site Owner under the Existing Agreements for access and utility providers, and including the following:

### **Access Easement:**

All rights of ingress and egress across the Property, more fully described on Exhibit "A" hereof, to and from the Communication Easement described in Exhibit B-1 hereof, providing access to a publicly dedicated roadway, including but not limited to S. Spruce (hereinafter the "Access Easement"), along with the right to use said Access Easement for the development, repair, maintenance and removal of utilities providing service to the Communication Easement and the Facilities, as defined herein, and any related activities and uses.

## **Utility Easement:**

A non-exclusive easement in, to, under and over portions of the Property for ingress and egress to the Communication Easement, conduits, shafts, raceways or other designated space to connect the telecommunications equipment to other locations inside or outside the building as is necessary to install wiring, electronic equipment and other personal property, and to support and maintain the Facilities (hereinafter the "Utility Easement") along with the right to use said Access Easement and Utility Easement for the development, repair, maintenance and removal of utilities providing service to the Communication Easement and the Facilities, as defined herein, and any related activities and uses.

Site Owner herein agrees that this legal description may be substituted at a later date upon presentation of a survey of the property more clearly defining the location thereof.

Agreed and Approved:

Site Owner:

Thomas K. Studebaker, also shown of record as Tom Studebaker, and as Tom K. Studebaker Date: 8-21-2014

13

Skagit County Auditor 8/29/2014 Page

\$160.00 14 of 1:55PM

Unison:

Name: Laurel Zabel
Title: Authorized Signatory
Date: 8/20/14

2 0 1 4 0 8 2 9 0 1 7 0 Skagit County Auditor

8/29/2014 Page

\$160.00 15 of 17 1:55PM

14

## **EXHIBIT C**

### **EXISTING AGREEMENTS**

Site Owner assigns and transfers to Unison, as of the effective date herein, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under any existing lease agreements, and any amendments, transfers, modifications and/or assignments thereof, affecting any portion of the Property leased by Site Owner under any Existing Agreements, including, without limitation, the following:

- 1. The Building and Rooftop Option and Lease Agreement dated February 7, 2002, by and between Thomas K. Studebaker, as lessor, and Seattle SMSA Limited Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless, as lessee, as disclosed by the Memorandum of Building and Rooftop Option and Lease Agreement, executed contemporaneously therewith and recorded on June 4, 2002 in Auditor's No. 200206040009, as affected by the Non-Disturbance and Attornment Agreement dated February 7, 2002, executed between the foregoing parties and Skagit State Bank contemporaneously therewith, and recorded on June 12, 2002 under Auditor's No. 200206120091, as amended by Second Amendment to Building and Rooftop Option and Lease Agreement executed between the foregoing parties on June 18, 2004, and also by the Third Amendment to Building and Rooftop Option and Lease Agreement executed between the foregoing parties on July 30, 2007.
- The Communication Site Lease Agreement dated as of December 19, 2007, between Clearwire US LLC, as tenant or "Clearwire", and Thomas K. Studebaker, as landlord or "Owner".

Site Owner hereby authorizes Unison to replace this <u>Exhibit C</u> if information becomes available to more accurately describe the agreement(s) listed above, and upon delivery to Site Owner, such revised <u>Exhibit C</u> shall be deemed to be the final agreement between the Parties with respect to this Exhibit.

Read, Agreed and Approved:

Site Owner:

Thomas K. Studebaker, also shown of record as Tom Studebaker, and as Tom K. Studebaker

Date: 8-21-2014

Unison:

Name: Laurel Zabel

Title: Authorized Signatory

Date: 8/20/14

Skagit County Auditor 8/29/2014 Page

)r 16 ∧

\$160.00 1:55PM

## EXHIBIT D

#### TITLE ENCUMBRANCES

The following security interests in favor of Peoples Bank: (i) the Deed of Trust from Thomas K. Studebaker in favor of Peoples Bank, dated October 16, 2012, and recorded October 16, 2012 in Auditor's No. 201210160075, in the original amount of up to \$75,000.00, as affected by the Subordination Agreement executed between the foregoing parties on December 5, 2012, and recorded December 10, 2012 in Auditor's No. 201212100197; and (ii) the Deed of Trust from Thomas K. Studebaker in favor of Peoples Bank, dated December 5, 2012, and recorded December 10, 2012 in Auditor's No. 201212100196, in the original amount of \$729,716.50, for which a Non-Disturbance Agreement has been executed in favor of Unison and recorded in the Official Records of Skagit County, State of Washington, in Auditor's No.

\* Recorded simultaneously herewith 201408290171